

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

IMMIGRANT DEFENSE PROJECT, HISPANIC
INTEREST COALITION OF ALABAMA, CENTER
FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS
ENFORCEMENT, DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND
SECURITY,

Defendants.

DOCKET NO.: 14-CV-6117 (JPO)

Document Electronically Filed

REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT

**CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
RIGHTS**

666 Broadway, 7th Floor

New York, NY 10012

Tel: (212) 614-6445

Ghita Schwarz

Senior Staff Attorney

gschwarz@ccrjustice.org

Table of Contents

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. Defendants Neglect Crucial Components of the
 Standard for Adequacy of Search 2

 A. Searches Must be Reasonably Calculated to
 Uncover All Relevant Documents 2

 B. Defendants’ Eleventh-Hour Assertion that Plaintiffs’
 Request is “Vague,” “Broad,” or “Not Reasonably Described”
 is Untimely and Irrelevant 3

 C. Ordering New Searches or Collaboration Regarding Search Terms
 Is Appropriate Where Agencies Have Failed to Conduct
 Adequate Searches 5

 II. Defendants’ Supplemental Declarations Do Not Cure the
 Inadequacy of the Searches 6

 A. Failure to Use Sufficient and Appropriate Search Terms 7

 B. Failure to Produce Relevant Data 8

 C. Failure to Follow Up on Leads 8

 III. Plaintiffs’ Proposed Remedy is Appropriate 9

CONCLUSION 10

Table of Authorities

CASES

Anderson v. U.S. Dep’t of State, 661 F. Supp. 2d 6 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 5

August v. Fed. Bureau of Investigation, 328 F.3d 697 (D.C. Cir. 2003) 9

Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. Dep’t of Justice,
416 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2006) 9

Hainey v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior, 925 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 2013) 4, 5

Halpern v. F.B.I., 181 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 1999) 4, 6

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce,
34 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.D.C. 1998) 10

Kean v. Nat’l Aeronautics & Space Admin.,
480 F. Supp. 2d 150 (D.D.C. 2007) 10

Nat’l Day Laborer Org. Network v. ICE,
877 F. Supp. 2d 87 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 2, 6

Rubman v U.S., 800 F.3d 381 (7th Cir. 2015) 8

Ruotolo v. Dep’t of Justice, 53 F.3d 4 (2d Cir. 1995)..... 4

Truitt v. Department of State, 897 F.2d 540 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 2

Valencia-Lucena v. U.S. Coast Guard, 180 F.3d 321 (D.C. Cir. 1999) 7, 9

Weisberg v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice, 705 F.2d 1344 (D.C. Cir. 1983) 2
